B

Volusia County
FLORIDA

Shelter Name

Boo~No ohwNE

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

1.

2.
3.

Ormond Middle
Pathways Elementary
Champion Elementary
Hinson Middle
Campbell Middle

Palm Terrace Elementary
Mainland High

Atlantic High
Sweetwater Elementary

. Creekside Middle

Cypress Creek Elementary
New Smyrna Beach High
TD Taylor Middle/High

DeLand High

Freedom Elementary
Citrus Grove Elementary
Volusia Pines Elementary
Friendship Elementary
Galaxy Middle
Timbercrest Elementary
Deltona Lakes Elementary
Spirit Elementary
Discovery Elementary
Forest Lake Elementary
Sunrise Elementary
Heritage Middle

Pine Ridge High

Pride Elementary

DeBary Elementary
Manatee Cove Elementary
River Springs Middle
University High School
Osteen Elementary

POTENTIAL SHELTERS FOR 2019
(VCS & VCEM shall determine which shelters open

prior to specific named events)

PF
SpNS
SpNS

SpNS

SpNS

SpNS

SpNS

PF

Volusia County Fairgrounds (1/4 PPS
of a mile E of I-4 on SR44)

Address

151 Domicilio Avenue
2100 Airport Road

921 Tournament Drive
1860 N. Clyde Morris Blvd.
625 South Keech Street

1825 Dunn Avenue

1255 W. Intl Speedway Blvd.
1250 Reed Canal Road

5800 Victoria Gardens Blvd.
6801 Airport Road

6100 S. Williamson Blvd.
1015 10" Street
100 E. Washington Avenue

800 N. Hill Avenue

1395 S. Blue Lake Avenue
729 Hazen Road
500 E. Kicklighter Road
2746 Fulford Street
2400 Eustace Avenue
2401 Eustace Avenue
2022 Adelia Blvd.
1500 Meadowlark Drive
975 Abigail Drive
1600 Doyle Road
3155 Phonetia Drive
1001 Parnell Court
925 Howland Blvd.
1100 Learning Lane
88 W. Highbanks Road
734 West Ohio Avenue
900 West Ohio Avenue
1000 W Rhode Island Avenue
500 Doyle Road

3150 E. State Road 44

S ]

Volusia County
FLORIDA

City

Ormond Beach
Ormond Beach
Daytona Beach
Daytona Beach
Daytona Beach

Daytona Beach
Daytona Beach
Port Orange
Port Orange
Port Orange

Port Orange
New Smyrna Beach
Pierson

DeLand

DelLand
DelLand
Lake Helen
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
Deltona
DeBary
Orange City
Orange City
Orange City
Osteen
DelLand

SpNS: Special Needs Shelter — Assists evacuees with disabilities or functional medical needs. This is a Pet Friendly shelter
for special needs persons only. Evacuees and their service animals will remain in the same location.

PF:Pet Friendly — people and pets are housed in separate locations at the shelter

PPS: People & Pet Shelter (people and pets are housed in the same location — Fairgrounds only)

“Residents should never go to a public shelter unless local officials have announced it is open. Public shelters are
only opened as needed and based on the situation/threat. During a disaster or storm, not all of the public shelters

may open.”

The best way residents can stay informed about public shelter openings is to download the Volusia County
emergency preparedness app or visit volusia.org/PIN - where emergency information is posted. For more

information, visit volusia.org/emergency.



