



POTENTIAL SHELTERS FOR 2019
(VCS & VCEM shall determine which shelters open
prior to specific named events)



<u>Shelter Name</u>		<u>Address</u>	<u>City</u>
1. Ormond Middle		151 Domicilio Avenue	Ormond Beach
2. Pathways Elementary		2100 Airport Road	Ormond Beach
3. Champion Elementary		921 Tournament Drive	Daytona Beach
4. Hinson Middle	PF	1860 N. Clyde Morris Blvd.	Daytona Beach
5. Campbell Middle		625 South Keech Street	Daytona Beach
6. Palm Terrace Elementary	SpNS	1825 Dunn Avenue	Daytona Beach
7. Mainland High		1255 W. Intl Speedway Blvd.	Daytona Beach
8. Atlantic High	SpNS	1250 Reed Canal Road	Port Orange
9. Sweetwater Elementary		5800 Victoria Gardens Blvd.	Port Orange
10. Creekside Middle	SpNS	6801 Airport Road	Port Orange
11. Cypress Creek Elementary		6100 S. Williamson Blvd.	Port Orange
12. New Smyrna Beach High		1015 10 th Street	New Smyrna Beach
13. TD Taylor Middle/High		100 E. Washington Avenue	Pierson
14. DeLand High		800 N. Hill Avenue	DeLand
15. Freedom Elementary	SpNS	1395 S. Blue Lake Avenue	DeLand
16. Citrus Grove Elementary		729 Hazen Road	DeLand
17. Volusia Pines Elementary		500 E. Kicklighter Road	Lake Helen
18. Friendship Elementary		2746 Fulford Street	Deltona
19. Galaxy Middle	SpNS	2400 Eustace Avenue	Deltona
20. Timbercrest Elementary		2401 Eustace Avenue	Deltona
21. Deltona Lakes Elementary		2022 Adelia Blvd.	Deltona
22. Spirit Elementary		1500 Meadowlark Drive	Deltona
23. Discovery Elementary		975 Abigail Drive	Deltona
24. Forest Lake Elementary		1600 Doyle Road	Deltona
25. Sunrise Elementary		3155 Phonetia Drive	Deltona
26. Heritage Middle		1001 Parnell Court	Deltona
27. Pine Ridge High		925 Howland Blvd.	Deltona
28. Pride Elementary	SpNS	1100 Learning Lane	Deltona
29. DeBary Elementary		88 W. Highbanks Road	DeBary
30. Manatee Cove Elementary		734 West Ohio Avenue	Orange City
31. River Springs Middle	PF	900 West Ohio Avenue	Orange City
32. University High School		1000 W Rhode Island Avenue	Orange City
33. Osteen Elementary		500 Doyle Road	Osteen
34. Volusia County Fairgrounds (1/4 of a mile E of I-4 on SR44)	PPS	3150 E. State Road 44	DeLand

1. **SpNS: Special Needs Shelter** – Assists evacuees with disabilities or functional medical needs. This is a **Pet Friendly shelter for special needs persons only**. Evacuees and their service animals will remain in the same location.
2. **PF:Pet Friendly** – people and pets are housed in separate locations at the shelter
3. **PPS: People & Pet Shelter** (people and pets are housed in the same location – **Fairgrounds only**)

“Residents should never go to a public shelter unless local officials have announced it is open. Public shelters are only opened as needed and based on the situation/threat. During a disaster or storm, not all of the public shelters may open.”

The best way residents can stay informed about public shelter openings is to download the Volusia County emergency preparedness app or visit volusia.org/PIN - where emergency information is posted. For more information, visit volusia.org/emergency.